increase in sales for this year. Also, we have specific
projects that will need capital expenditure, especially the
manufacturing of doors, that will start shortly in our
Hyderabad Factory. The decrease in liquidity is impacting
our ability to fund our capital expenditure. Therefore, we
propose to use the funds from the Preferential Issue to fund
various capital expenditure projects, including, but not
exclusive to, door manufacturing, clean room pane!
manufacturing and wooden pallet manufacturing. The
necessary resolution under section 81 (1A) of the
Companies Act, 1956 is being placed before the share
holders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting for
seeking theirapproval

b) The proposal of the Promoters, Directors or Key
Management Personnel
subscribe to the offer

of the issuer to

Name of the Promoter No of Fully Convertible
Equity Warrants

Mr .Bharat Anumolu
Managing Director /  Promoter 2,25,000

Mrs.A.Jayasree - Promoter 2,25,000

4

c) Shareholding pattern before and after the offer of 4,50,000 Nos Fully Convertible Equity Warrants:

BEFORE AFTER

Category
No. of
Shares
Held

% of
Share

Holding

No. of
Shares
Held

% of
Share

Holding
A Promoter's Holdings

1. Promoters
- Indian Promoters (*) 2249351 53.14 2699351 57.64
- Foreign Promoters NIL NIL NIL NIL

2. Persons acting in Concert NIL NIL NIL NIL
Sub Total 2249351 53.14 2699351 57.64

B Non Promoter's Holdings
3. Institutional Investors

a. Mutual Funds and UTI NIL NIL NIL NIL
b. Bank, Financial Institutions, insurance Companies 317160 19.30 817160 17.45

(Central /  State Govt. Institutions)
c. Foreign Institutional Investors NIL NIL NIL NIL

Sub Total 817160 19.30 817160 17.45
4. Others

a. Private Corporate bodies 103565 2.45 103568 2.21
b. Indian Public 1056942 24.96 1056942 22.57
c. NRIs/OCBs 6150 0.15 6150 0.13
d. Any other NIL NIL NIL NIL

Sub Total 1166657 27.56 1166657 24.91
Grand Total 4233168 100.00 4683168 100.00

{*) Including the Issue of 4,00,000 Fully Convertible Equity Warrants allotted and pending Conversion into Equity Shares

d) Proposed time within which the allotment shall be
completed:

The allotment of Fully Convertible Equity Warrants will be
completed within a period of fifteen days from the date of
passing the resolution by the Shareholders at the General
Meeting, provided that when the allotment on Preferential
Basis is pending on account of any approval of such
allotment by any regulatory authority or the Central
Government, the allotment shall be completed within 15
days from the date of receipt of such approval.